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Bomb Factory in 24 Parganas, West Benllal

997. SHRI K. LAKKAPPA :
SHRI A. SREEDHARAN :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be plea,ed to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.758 on the 28th March,
1969 regarding Bomb Factory in 24 Pargans District, West Bengal and state:

(a) whether Government have siDce completed the inquiiy through their own sources regarding the manufacture of tbese bomb; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDY A CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a) and (b).
On 22.12.1968 "the State Police raided a newly constructed but abondoned house at Zohara Bazar P.S. Jadavpur and recovered
7 live bombs and one knife and some material for preparing bombs and explosives.
They arrested 3 persons on the spot and 2 more persons later. Four more suspected persons are absconding. The case is under investigation of the State Police.

Quincentenary of Guru Nanak Sahib

998. SHRI ONKAR SINGH:
SHRI RAM SINGH

AYARWAL:
SHRI SHARDA NAND:
SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state:

(a) the scheme formulated by Governmeot to celebrate the quincentenary of Guru Nanak Sahib;

(b) the amount which will be spent on it and for how many days it will be celebrated.

(c) whether Government have set up any Committee consisting of all the leaders of all shades of opinion to celebrate this holy occasion in a befitting way; and

(d) if not, whether Government propose to consult the leaders on this issue. and chalk out a ~(W~n, I?rollrllll1mC ?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (DR. V.K.R.V.
RAO) : (a) to (d). It has been decided to establish an NatIonal Committee iD connection with the SOOth birth aDDiversary celebration of Guru Nanak, under the Chalnnan-
ship of the Prime Minister. The details of programme and other connected matter will be finalisd ID consultation with the National Committee which Is )et to meet.

Bills sent by Delhi Metropolitan Council for Consideration and Passing by

Parliameut

999. SHRI RAM SWARUP
VIDYARTHI:

SHRI NARAIN SWARUP
SHARMA:

SHRI J. SUNDAR LAL :
SHRI OM PRAKASH TYAGI :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the Dumber of Bill that have beeD submitted by the Delhi Metropolitan Council for consideration and passing by Parliament during the last two years;

(b) how many of them have beeD considered and passed by the ParliameDt;

(c) how maDy of them arc still pendina:
an

(d) when GovernmeDt are going to dispose them of?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINITRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) : <a) to (d).
A statement is laid OD the Table of the House. [Pluced in Library. See No.
L T -1373/69].
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